
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

HYBRID  

Meeting date: 11 September 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 31)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population 

 (Pages 32 - 42)  

2.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for 

food security not solar farms 

 (Pages 43 - 51)  

2.3 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled 

monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle 

 (Pages 52 - 63)  

2.4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 

Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

 (Pages 64 - 69)  

2.5 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to 

FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques 

 (Pages 70 - 91)  

2.6 P-06-1349 No '15' or whatever minute Cities or Towns in Wales without 

holding a public poll 

 (Pages 92 - 96)  

2.7 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now 

 (Pages 97 - 109)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.8 P-06-1351 To bring in availability of heart-screening for all 11-35yr olds 

who play Sport 

 (Pages 110 - 123)  

2.9 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai 

Strait 

 (Pages 124 - 132)  

2.10 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in 

Wales 

 (Pages 133 - 138)  

2.11 P-06-1355 Hold a referendum seeking approval from the people to increase 

Assembly members by 36 

 (Pages 139 - 145)  

2.12 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 

'Fingerpost' junction 

 (Pages 146 - 155)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales 

 (Pages 156 - 160)  

3.2 P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales 

 (Pages 161 - 166)  

3.3 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children 

 (Pages 167 - 170)  

3.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language 

in Wales 

 (Pages 171 - 173)  

3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus 

recovery plan 

 (Pages 174 - 177)  

3.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September 

 (Page 178)  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Paper to note - Petition of the year evaluation 

 (Pages 179 - 184)  

6 Forward work programme 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Make the Senedd more 
representative of the Welsh 
population  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Medi 2023  
Petitions Committee | 11 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/5997/1 

Petition Number: P-06-1334 

Petition title:  Make the Senedd more representative of the Welsh population 

Text of petition: This petition is calling upon the Welsh Parliament to 
investigate the introduction of gender and ethnicity quotas within its 
electoral systems and calls for more representation of those from a disabled 
background. Furthermore, it requests what action has this Senedd and the 
previous five incarnations done to make the Senedd more reflective of Wales 
as a whole. 

 

 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.1



Make the Senedd more representative of the Welsh population   

2 

1. Background 

Section 35 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 states that:  

The Senedd must make appropriate arrangements with a view to 
securing that Senedd proceedings are conducted with due regard to 
the principle that there should be equality of opportunity for all people. 


[...]
or Climate Change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 69



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Review Additional Learning Needs 
Policies  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Medi 2023 
Petitions Committee | 11 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/5997 

Petition Number: P-06-1347 

Petition title: Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory 
to FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques 

Text of petition:  A review of the ALN policies in schools and a huge increase 
in support for the 40% of children who are struggling daily is needed. They 
need to be taught regulation techniques from early years, creating happier, 
less disruptive classrooms & providing a tool box to take through life. Long 
term, decreasing mental health issues, drug and alcohol abuse and lowering 
crime rates. 

There are very few Welsh language Specialist Training Facilities discriminating 
against a right to Welsh medium education. 

1. Teacher training in university should have a significant focus on ALN to 
ensure the ALNET act can be effectively rolled out. 40% of learners have some 
form of ALN. This should be compulsory and not optional! ALN strategies help 
all learners. 

2. Neurodiversity Awareness campaign – ND affects at least 1 in 5 people in 
Wales. Awareness of ND and how it presents and affects people should be 
commonly understood to ensure an inclusive Wales. 

3. Teaching Assistants support – TA’s need to be valued, trained and paid 
properly 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 2.5



Review Additional Learning Needs Policies   

2 

4. Funding for a ND specialist teacher and TA in each LA to support, guide 
and train staff in school. 

5. Welsh medium provision for ALN is not as well supported as in English 
medium schools and this is not giving equality or inclusivity for Welsh 
learners. 

6. 40-60% of pupils with General Learning Difficulties can now not be coded 
with the new ALNET code of Universal Prov
[...]
he Petitions Committee considered petition P-05-707 Teachers' Training 
Must Include Statutory Training in Autism. At that time, Kirsty Williams, then 
Cabinet Secretary for Education said that the Welsh Government had launched a 
Learning with Autism Programme for primary schools and was extending it to 
secondary schools and Further Education.  The programme aimed to increase the 
ability to recognise signs of autism at an earlier age.  The Welsh Government was 
also consulting on the criteria for accreditation for ITE programmes.  These criteria 
are currently being used, until September 2024.  The Petition was closed in 2017. 

On 27 February 2023, the Committee considered petition P-06-1317 Recognise 
Teaching Assistants as an important asset to schools by raising wage.  In light of 
the work already underway to address the issues (see paragraph 1.4 above)  the 
Committee agreed to keep the petition open and seek an update from the 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language in January 2024. 

 Children, Young People and Education Committee 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee are currently undertaking 
an inquiry, Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 
education and childcare?  The  Committee is considering how children and young 
people who are neurodivergent, have physical, sensory or learning disabilities are 
able to access all aspects of education and childcare.  The Committee will 
continue to take evidence in the Autumn. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 75

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15814
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15814
https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=40751&Opt=3
https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.
[...]
 where services are located closer to 
where people live.  

Planning Policy Wales (PPW), the Welsh Government’s national planning policy, 
includes “national sustainable placemaking outcomes” which “should be used to 
inform the preparation of development plans and the assessment of 
development proposals”. These outcomes include that places are “accessible by 
means of active travel and public transport”, are “not car dependent” and have 
“community based facilities and services”.   

2. Welsh Government action 

In his letter to the Chair dated 9 August 2023, the Deputy Minister for Climate 
Change says: 

 …the Welsh Government has no plans to introduce ‘15-minute cities’ in 
Wales. 

The Deputy Minister also highlights the Wales Transport Strategy (WTS). The WTS 
outlines the Welsh Government’s vision for an “accessible, sustainable and 
efficient transport system”. The strategy identifies three priorities to achieve this 

Pack Page 94

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/roads-and-transport/connecting-oxfordshire/traffic-filters
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/our-blog/get-active/2020/in-your-community/what-is-a-low-traffic-neighbourhood
https://www.sustrans.org.uk/our-blog/get-active/2020/in-your-community/what-is-a-low-traffic-neighbourhood
https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=2828176373986244&set=gm.800166405174218&idorvanity=790322546158604
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/news/article/2332/joint_statement_from_oxfordshire_county_council_and_oxford_city_council_on_oxford_s_traffic_filters
https://www.bristol247.com/news-and-features/news/second-liveable-neighbourhood-paused-after-opposition-to-east-bristol-plan/
https://www.sheflive.co.uk/2023/03/07/council-plans-for-15-minute-cities-in-sheffield/
https://www.gov.wales/planning-policy-wales
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf#page=168
https://www.gov.wales/llwybr-newydd-wales-transport-strategy-2021


P-06-1349 No '15' or whatever minute Cities o
[...]
 sorry for the delay in 
responding but I can confirm that the Welsh Government has no plans to introduce ‘15-
minute cities’ in Wales.  

I also reject the premise of the petition, which is typical of the misinformation we see 
purported by groups like ‘Voice of Wales’. 15-minute cities and 20-minute neighbourhoods 
are not about restricting freedoms, introducing surveillance, or controlling people’s lives and 
there is not a shred of credible evidence to suggest otherwise. 

Llwybr Newydd, our Wales Transport Strategy, talks about bringing services to people to 
reduce the need to travel. This doesn’t mean preventing travel, or restricting freedom, it 
means planning ahead for better physical and digital connectivity and supporting access to 
more local services - including more home and remote working. It is about investing in 
sustainable transport, so that people can choose to walk, cycle, or use public transport for 
some journeys.  

And it is about making the right thing to do, the easy thing to do – so that transport can play 
its part in delivering on our net zero commitments in Wales. 

If you have any further questions, I would be very happy to address them. 

Yours sincerely,  

Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 96

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Medi 2023 
Petitions Committee | 11 September 2023 

Reference: SR23/5997-10 

Petition Number: P-06-1350 

Petition title: Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now 

Text of petition: We are devastated by Betsi Cadwaladr’s decision to 
‘temporarily’ close the inpatient ward at Tywyn Hospital. We want it reopened 
now. 

The action to close this ward without any consultation or notice is 
p
[...]
ctors that 
would never otherwise develop into a serious condition or complication. 
Screening programmes may have false negative results, so do not 
guarantee protection. Additionally, receiving a low risk result does not 
prevent the person from developing the condition at a later date. 

For families of individuals who have suffered sudden cardiac death, the Minister 
advises that they should be offered individual clinical assessments to assess their 
risk. Additionally, young people who have symptoms or concerns, particularly if 
they are very physically active, should speak to their GP who will be able to advise 
them as appropriate. 

3. Previous Petitions Committee action 

The Committee considered petition P-06-1197 ‘Heart screenings free for all 11-35 
year olds who represent their school or county in sport in November 2021 and the 
petition was considered to be completed at its meeting on 24 January 2022.  

Pack Page 112

https://view-health-screening-recommendations.service.gov.uk/sudden-cardiac-death/#:~:text=Based%20on%20the%20last%20review,is%20an%20important%20health%20problem.
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37939
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=37939


P-06-1351: Heart-screening for all 11-35yr olds who play Sport 

4 

The Committee agreed that there was little more the Committee could do to take 
the petition forward and referred to the guidance issued by the UK NSC that it 
does not recommend the screening called for in the petition.  

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

Pack Page 113



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf 
[...]
nd January 2020. This noted that 
“the current road configuration has not resolved the problems on this dangerous 
stretch of road”. 

Committee correspondence with the Welsh Government highlighted an 
extensive Road Safety Audit undertaken following the 2012-14 junction 
improvement works. At the time, the Petitions Committee agreed to close the 
petition as “the junction is currently being actively reviewed”. 

Mr Rogers’ death has been raised on a number of occasions in plenary by Sam 
Kurtz MS on 16 May,  6 June and 5 July. The Deputy Minister’s response to the 
question on 5 July sheds further light on the detail of the issues at the junction, 
the action taken in response and the implications of the roads review report: 

In terms of the specific area that Sam Kurtz highlights, the Nash 
Fingerpost junction on the A477, the Welsh Government and the trunk 
road agents have investigated collisions and near misses at the site. Their 
study included CCTV monitoring, which captured driver behaviour and 
sought to establish if there were any issues with the junction's operation, 
as it is a standard-constructed junction. It was found, as part of the 
monitoring, that there are some instances of large vehicles blocking 
visibility, there are some vehicles using the junction for u-turns, and 
some vehicles are so-called overshooting the junction—that is to say they 
are turning right from the A4075 but stopping within the A477 

Pack Page 149

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=14293&Opt=0
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13344
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13377
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/13405


P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' junction. 

5 

westbound lane. The study has recommended infrastructure changes 
and is further investigating options. 

In terms of the broader corridor, the roads review looked in detail at 
schemes to address safety. It strongly said that we should be
[...]
ome the response from the Minister and further detail about the End of Life 

Care Programme team’s early work and focus. We are pleased that workstreams and 

expert groups are now in place and look forward to working with the Programme 

team to deliver on the aspirations of the Quality Statement. We hope to see co-

production embedded throughout the Programme’s work going forward. It is of 

urgent importance that an implementation plan is developed by the Programme on 

a similar footing to the Cancer Implementation Plan. This would provide the detail 

and clarity on how we transform palliative and end of life care in Wales in the longer 

term. 

We still have questions about the implementation of the Quality Statement and how 

the Programme team’s work will be effectively taken forward by Health Boards, 

particularly given the very challenging financial climate. However, we recognise that 

these questions of delivery and accountability are also pertinent to the wider system 

under the new NHS Wales Executive. As such they go beyond the scope of this 

petition.  We therefore suggest closing this petition and thank the Committee for 

their continued support. 

Please do let me know if you need these comments formally in writing, I would be 

happy to provide a letter if so. 

Best wishes, 

 

Pack Page 160



P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Maya James, having collected a total of 604  

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The recent Mynydd Mawr, Gwynedd, fire has highlighted the problem with 

so-called "controlled burning". This was lit within the allowed period (1st 

October to 31st March) despite recent dry weather and strong winds, and 

when many birds have already started nesting. 

North Wales Fire Service described Mynydd Mawr as "quite devastated" by the 

fire. The smoke affected local residents, and the fire service described how 

valuable resources from as far as South Wales had to be en
[...]
ful to the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
Your sincerely, 
 

 
 
Cllr Andrew Morgan OBE 
WLGA Leader 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Pack Page 170



P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language 

in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn, having collected a total 

of 858 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many people in Wales are very keen to learn Welsh, and people who live here 

and people who move to our country want to see the language flourish and 

grow. But a great many people also find it difficult to afford Welsh lessons, 

and using Duolingo is not a suitable learning method for everyone. 

Therefore, we need to ensure that everyone has a fair opportunity to learn 

Welsh without having to worry about the cost, and that there is also an 

appropriate method for people to learn. 

 

Additional Information: 

In order to achieve a million Welsh speakers, we need to ensure that 

everyone has the opportunity to learn the language. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Dwyfor Meirionnydd 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 171

Agenda Item 3.4



Jack Sargeant MP  
Chair of the Petitions Committee  
Welsh Parliament, Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN  
Petitions@senedd.wales 
 
Dear Mr Sargeant, 
 
Regarding: Petition P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in 
Wales  

 
Thank you very much for your recent correspondence regarding the above petition. 

 
Over 15,000 learners a year enjoy following the courses of the National Centre for Learning Welsh. 

Courses are available for people to learn Welsh in the community and the workplace. Specific 

programmes are also available for families, young people aged 16-25 and asylum seekers and 

refugees.  

Courses are available in face-to-face and virtual classes. Online self-study resources and courses 

are also available, as well as a host of digital learning resources. 

The Centre has created a digi
[...]
s ago we heard news that up to 25% of bus routes in Wales may be lost, and that 10% have 
already been axed this summer. Victoria Lloyd, Chief Executive of Age Cymru, released a statement 
the following day outlining the impact this level of cuts may have on older people in our 
communities. 
 
Despite this stark reality facing bus users, the letter from the Deputy Minister reads as though we 
are not witnessing a crisis. He mentions funding, but we know this isn't enough. He mentions a 
campaign being planned, but we know this should have been started many months ago. He 
mentioned franchising, but the legislation hasn't even been introduced yet! 
 
I catch the bus every day. I rely on adequate public transport. I don't have the luxury of alternatives 
or being able to wait for a campaign to eventually start or for legislation to be enacted.  
 
I speak to people on my bus who fear what this may mean for their jobs, their ability to socialise, 
access services or attend education, training or volunteering. My usual driver said he fears what this 
will mean long term for his job as he thinks the service I get on every day won't be around much 
longer. 
 
I could write about the impact buses have had on the wellbeing of my son and my own confidence 
for that matter, but I don't want to bore you. 
 
I just ask that each committee member considers what more you can do to support bus services in 
your constituencies or regions - not just through questions to Minister's or statements in the Siambr, 
but by getting on your local buses now and then (if you don't already) and encouraging others to do 
the same. 
 
In summary, I'm disappointed by the Minister's response but I am grateful for the way the 
committee has provided an opportunity for these questions to be asked. 
 
Diolch yn fawr 
 

Pack Page 177



P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September 

 

This petition was submitted by Benjamin James Watkins, having collected a 

total of 21,919 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

This decision is not representative of the broader public opinion and as 

such, it is not democratic to implement the changes. An alteration to road 

laws on this scale should be subject to much more extensive polling or 

possibly as part of a Welsh referendum on the matter. 

 

Additional Information: 

The use of speed bumps and 20mph zones in built-up areas and near 

schools is a generally accepted practice for the safety of children and adults. 

The widening of these measures could lead to an increase in "road rage" 

incidents and currently appears to be nothing more than a revenue stream 

for people to pay fines when they are caught speeding (when they are 

traveling at a safe speed). 

 

I am yet to see an opinion supporting the changes, I have asked multiple 

people locally and read the comments left by many people online. It was the 

negative response to the changes that prompted the creation of this petition. 

 

The new speed changes will disproportionately affect the commute times of 

people traveling by road for work, especially in areas where most roads are 

currently 30mph and have no bypass roads with higher speed limits. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Rhondda 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 178

Agenda Item 3.6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 179

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 19 June 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 August 2023

	2.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food security not solar farms
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 06 June 2023

	2.3 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism, 23 June 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 August 2023

	2.4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 15 June 2023

	2.5 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 12 July 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 August 2023
	230829 Petitioner to Committee
	230829 Petitioner to Committee - Annex


	2.6 P-06-1349 No '15' or whatever minute Cities or Towns in Wales without holding a public poll
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 09 August 2023

	2.7 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 26 June 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Community Hospitals Association, 22 August 2023
	Correspondence from Llais, 23 August 2023

	2.8 P-06-1351 To bring in availability of heart-screening for all 11-35yr olds who play Sport
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 07 August 2023
	Correspondnece from the Petitioner, 01 September 2023
	Correspondence from the British Heart Foundation Cymru, 06 September 2023
	oCrrespondence from the British Heart Foundation Cymru, 06 September 2023 - Factsheet

	2.9 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai Strait
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 04 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 August 2023

	2.10 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and Trefnydd, 08 August 2023

	2.11 P-06-1355 Hold a referendum seeking approval from the people to increase Assembly members by 36
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 22 August 2023

	2.12 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' junction
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 02 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 August 2023

	3.1 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 01 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 01 September 2023

	3.2 P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 07 July 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 1 September 2023 (Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 1 September 2023

	3.3 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children
	Correspondence from the Welsh Local Government Association, 27 July 2023

	3.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in Wales
	Correspondence from the National Centre for Learning Welsh, 03 July 2023

	3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery plan
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 25 August 2023

	3.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September
	5 Paper to note - Petition of the year evaluation





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13481 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1334 Make the Senedd More Representative of the Welsh Population  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to forward it to the Senedd Reform 

Bill Committee  and keep it open pending the introduction of the Bill to the Senedd. 

 

2.2 P-06-1344 Moderate quality agricultural land (grade 3b) should be used for food 

security not solar farms  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Welsh Government’s response to 

the petition, and the Minister’s offer to share the evidence review with the Committee. 

In light of this Members agreed to keep the petition open pending the review of 

evidence. 

 

2.3 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled 

monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Business Committee 

to request a debate on the petition. 

 

2.4 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to 

lower carbon emissions and boost growth  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open until the Welsh 

Youth Parliament share their findings on the survey they are currently undertaking on 

public transport, which is expected later in the Autumn term. 

 



 

 

2.5 P-06-1347 Review Additional Learning Needs policies & make compulsory to 

FULLY train all teachers and TAs in regulation techniques  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to forward it and the 

correspondence received to the Children and Young People Committee. It will request 

for the petition to be considered as part of their current inquiry into equal access to 

education and childcare. Members also agreed to bring it back for consideration 

following the completion of the inquiry. 

 

2.6 P-06-1349 No '15' or whatever minute Cities or Towns in Wales without holding a 

public poll  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to close it given that the Minister 

has stated very clearly there are no such plans to introduce ’15 minute cities’ in Wales. 

 

2.7 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep the petition open pending 

an update from the Llais public meeting scheduled later in September.  

 

In addition to this the Committee agreed to forward the petition to Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board and ask what is being done on the issue.    

 

2.8 P-06-1351 To bring in availability of heart-screening for all 11-35yr olds who 

play Sport  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister’s strong emphasis on 

the importance of the UK National Screening Committee’s guidance and the evidence 

received from the British Heart Foundation. In light of this the Committee agreed that 

there is no scope to take the petition forward and agreed to close it. In doing so 



 

 

Members thanked the petitioner for highlighting this very important issue to the 

Committee. 

 

2.9 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai Strait  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

Minister’s response to the North Wales Transport Commission’s proposals for Menai. 

 

2.10 P-06-1354 The Welsh Government should support greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the Welsh 

Government’s consultation expected later this year. The Chair also encouraged the 

petitioner and the petitioner calling to Ban Greyhound Racing to engage with the Welsh 

Government’s consultation. 

 

2.11 P-06-1355 Hold a referendum seeking approval from the people to increase 

Assembly members by 36  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that legislation on this issue is 

expected shortly, and a Senedd Committee will be established to scrutinise it. In light 

of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.12 P-06-1356 Introduce comprehensive safety measures at the A477 'Fingerpost' 

junction  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to liase with Samuel Kurtz MS to 

arrange a visit to the A477 'Fingerpost' junction.  

 

Members also agreed to write to the Business Committee to request a debate on the 

petition following the site visit. 



 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the petitioners welcome the 

Minster’s response and are pleased that workstreams and expert groups have been 

established. Whilst the petitioners have further questions on the issue, they recognise 

that they go beyond the scope of the petition. In light of this Members agreed to close 

the petition and thank the petitioner for their ongoing engagement. 

 

3.2 P-06-1297 Stop "Controlled Burning" in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that despite highlighting the 

petitioner’s concerns to the Welsh Government, the Minister remains certain that the 

2008 Regulations and Code are fit for purpose.  In light of this the Committee agreed 

to close the petition and thank the petitioner for highlighting concerns regarding the 

impact of controlled burning. 

 

3.3 P-06-1327 Leisure Centre amenities free for children  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Welsh Local Government 

Association’s response which highlights the challenges of defining what would be free, 

and how the cost of delivering it would be met, both in the short and long term. In 

light of this the Committee closed the petition and thanked the children of Ysgol 

Mynydd Bychan for engaging with the Petitions Committee.   

 

3.4 P-06-1336 Free Welsh lessons for everyone who wants to learn the language in 

Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the previous response from the 

Minister which was clear that there are no plans to provide free Welsh Learning 

provision for everyone, and the recent detailed response from the Centre for Welsh 

Learning outlining the range of options, specific free support and the range of financial 



 

 

support available.  In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner.   

 

3.5 P-06-1338 Extend the bus emergency scheme and develop national bus recovery 

plan  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Older People's 

Commissioner and Age Cymru to seek their views on the petition.  

 

Additionally Members agreed to write to Carolyn Thomas MS to ask her thoughts on 

the petition and whether she would be able to assist the Committee with her 

knowledge on the issue. 

 

3.6 P-06-1340 Stop the change of speed limits to 20mph on 17th September  

The Committee noted the debate that took place in plenary on 28 June. Given that the 

implementation of the 20mph speed limit will come into force on the 17 September 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Paper to note - Petition of the year evaluation  

The paper was noted. 

 

6 Forward work programme  

The Committee considered its forward work programme. 


